

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY, INC., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL )  
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Defendant. )

---

Case No. 1:10-cv-00541-ABJ

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS  
CONSERVANCY, COAL RIVER MOUNTAIN WATCH, OHIO VALLEY  
ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, AND SIERRA CLUB  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT EPA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....2**

I. ARGUMENT .....2

A. The History of Local Mining Impacts Supports EPA’s Determination that Additional Harm from the Spruce No. 1 Mine Would Be Unacceptable. ...2

B. EPA’s authority under § 404(c) to prevent unacceptable adverse effects trumps state authority under the CWA and SMCRA.....8

1. CWA § 402 has no effect on EPA’s § 404(c) veto action. ....9

2. EPA’s veto is fully consistent with CWA § 401 and state standards. ....10

3. SMCRA prevails above the CWA and requires deference to EPA.13

4. West Virginia’s history of allowing serious degradation of its waters demonstrates why its findings should receive no deference.13

C. Section 404(c) gives EPA ultimate authority to address new scientific or environmental information and decide to veto “whenever” it finds unacceptable adverse impacts. ....15

D. The Court Should Reject Industry Amici’s Economic Arguments Because They Are Irrelevant to the Legality of EPA’s Veto .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alameda Water &amp; Sanitation Dist. v. Reilly</i> , 930 F. Supp. 486 (S.D. Ga. 1990).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Bersani v. EPA</i> , 850 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D. W. Va. 1999).....	2, 6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>City of Alma v. United States</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Ga. 1990).....	15, 17
<i>Creppel v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. CIV. A. No. 77-25, 1988 WL 70103 (E.D. La. June 29, 1988).....	17
<i>James City County v. EPA</i> , 12 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	8, 9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Newport Galleria Gr. v. Deland</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1985).....	15, 17
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Hobet Min., LLC</i> 723 F. Supp. 2d 886 (S.D. W. Va. 2010) .....	14
<i>OVEC v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>OVEC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , Civ. Nos. 3:05-0784 (S.D. W. Va.) .....	2
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	12
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18

*S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.*,  
547 U.S. 370 (2006).....11

*New York v. EPA*, 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....11

*W. Va. Highlands Conservancy v. Norton*,  
161 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D. W. Va. 2001).....14

**STATUTES**

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act

Section 501(a)(B), 30 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(B), 1253(b)(1)-(2).....13

Section 212(a)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(3).....13

Clean Water Act

Section 101(a), (d), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a), (d).....10, 12

Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Section, 401(a), (d), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a), (d).....11

Section 401(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(b) .....11

Section 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....6, 9, 10, 14

Section 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....1, 6, 7, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20

Section 404(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b) .....15, 18

Section 404(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1) .....3, 10

Section 404(b)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(2) .....18

Section 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19

Section 404(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(g) .....11

Rivers and Harbors Act

33 U.S.C. § 403.....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. § 230.1(c).....3

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(b) .....10

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 230.11(a)-(c).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 230.11(e).....	3, 8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 230.11(g).....	3, 4, 10
40 C.F.R. § 230.11(h).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 231.1-231.8.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 231.2(e).....	3, 10
40 C.F.R. § 231.3(a).....	17
44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979).....	7, 8, 10, 17, 19
45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980).....	16
1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....	18
